corporation organized under the laws of the State of California in the United States of 
America, and any of its successors. 

(d)   “Closing” has the meaning set forth in Section 2.3. 

(e)   “Closing Date” has the meaning set forth in Section 2.3. 

(f)   “Debt Reduction Payment” means the transfer of five million five hundred 
thousand U.S. dollars (U.S.$ 5,500,000) by USG from the Debt Restructuring Account to 
the USDA Account. 

(g)   “Debt Restructuring Account” means the “Debt Restructuring Program Account,” 
Account # 11X0091 at the U.S. Department of the Treasury. 

(h)   “Differential Payment” means the amount, calculated by USG in its sole